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+61 409 883 020
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Krzysztof (Kris) Biegaj www.LinkedIn.com
  
Perth, Western Australia
(Australian Citizenship, 1988)


EDUCATION & QUALIFICATIONS

Bachelor of Engineering (Mining) Hons
Wroclaw Technical University, Poland

First Class Mine Manager’s Certificate of Competency
(WA Metalliferous)

First Class Mine Manager’s Certificate of Competency
(WA Coal)

Member - Australian Institute of Mining & Metallurgy (AusIMM)


LANGUAGE SKILLS
Fluent in English, Polish, Russian
(Spoken and written)


PROFESSIONAL SKILLS

Underground Mine Operations
Surface Mine Operations
Old Mine Tailings Retreatment
Safety Culture Home included
Mine Safety Systems
Reduction of Environmental Pollution
Mine Floor Material Recovery 
Cost Management
Mine Safety Legislation
Innovations
Mines Rescue
Performance Management
Schedule Delivery
Change Management
Continuous Improvement
Contract & Owner-Operator Settings
Infrastructure Projects
Seismic Mine Environments
Narrow Vein Mining
Reduction of ore dilution
Foreign & Developing Jurisdictions
Unskilled Workforce Management
Severe Climate Operations
Technology & Equipment Development
Unionized Operations
Large Workforce Management
Operations Re-starting


PERSONAL SKILLS

Strong Work Ethic
Leadership by Example
Listening to All
Team Builder
Motivator
Mentoring
Collaborative Style
Energetic Style
Problem Solver
Goal Oriented
Stakeholder Engagement
Committed


REFERENCES
Available on Request
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	Personal Statement

I am a Senior Manager, Business & Operations Consultant and Business Owner in the mine operations field with significant experience in underground and open pit settings, both in Australia and overseas.
My career history features a diverse range of roles which given me a broad foundation and an ability to assimilate and adapt to business circumstances and needs.  I am a proven team-builder, motivator and mentor, and typically develop strong personal relationships with colleagues to foster a productive work environment and progress initiatives.
For much of my underground mining career, I have had a keen interest in optimization of operations which has led me to initiate many special projects, changes to operational strategies and also the establishment of an entrepreneurial business venture.
Whilst working as Registered Mine Manager on highly seismically active UG nickel mine in Western Australia I had three (3) fatalities, including two (2) caused by rock-burst (1997) – one (1) day after Princess Diana was killed in Paris. Since than I have had not allowed / had fatalities on mines I have worked on in various parts of the world, Australia included. 
With workforce and upper management permission in 2006 Plus (whilst working as Mine Manager for Goldfields in Kambalda, WA), introduced Safety at Home as fundamental part of monitoring and approach to Safety on Mine-Sites – Refer to my recent in-person presentation at the AusIMM Minesafe International Conference in Perth on 4–5 05 2022.  
Professional Experience


Specialist Mining Contractor (Business Owner) 	2020 - present
Ausvac Mining Pty Ltd | Perth, Western Australia
Business development for specialist mine contracting business
Marketing and business management of venture
Consultation with government on best practice mining initiatives

Mine Manager / Project Manager	2016 - 2020
Ramelius Resources Ltd. | Mt Magnet Mine, Western Australia
Underground mine management of the company’s largest producing mine
Design and construction oversight of surface infrastructure to support a new underground mine development

Business Improvement Consultant / Mining Consultant	2012 - 2017
McMahon Mining Contractors | Various Sites in Australia, Mongolia & Philippines
TransSiberian Gold plc | Various Sites in Russia
Underground/open pit mine operational and design review of problematic sites
Operational debottlenecking
Business objective alignment and development of key performance indicators

Director of Operations	2013
Mongolian Resource Corp | Sujigtei Gold Project, Mongolia
Re-establish mine and processing operations for recapitalized business
Government liaison
Develop operational strategy and planning for corporate interface

Executive Manager – Mining / Manager Mine Projects	2009 - 2012
AngloGold Ashanti | Obuasi Gold Mine, Ghana
Underground mine management of a large, world-class, but challenging gold mine
Upgrade surface and underground mine infrastructure
Establish performance monitoring systems
Re-configure sub-optimal mine designs
Design and implement changes to workforce shifts and rosters
Strategic planning for long term
Implement cultural change


Contract Mine Manager / Mining Consultant	2005 - 2009
Various engagements in Western Australia, Russia & Ghana
AngloGold Ashanti:  Obuasi Gold Mine, Ghana – business improvement consulting
Aginskoye Gold Mine Design, Russia – underground narrow-vein mine consulting
Portman Iron Ore:  Mt Jackson, Western Australia – multiple open pit mine management
Harmony Gold:  Hill 50 Mine, Western Australia – seismic underground mine management
Gold Fields:  St Ives Gold – underground mine management


Operations Consultant	2004 - 2005
Celtic Resources Holdings Plc | Suzdal Gold Project, Kazakhstan
Design, permitting and construction of new underground mine in extreme climate
Operational management of multiple surface mining operations
Upgrade of surface infrastructure
Operational debottlenecking


Specialist Mining Contractor (Business Owner)	2003 - 2004
Ausvac Mining Pty Ltd | Kalgoorlie, Western Australia
Established specialist mine contracting business with focus on recovery of high-grade ore 
Designed and constructed unique mining equipment
Marketing and business management of venture


Site Director	2002 - 2003
Celtic Resources Holdings Plc | Nezhdaninskoye Gold Project, Far-East Siberia, Russia
Operations management of world class underground gold mine in extreme climate
Interface between site and corporate function


Manager Mining / Technical Services Manager	1997 - 2002
WMC Resources Ltd | Central Norseman Gold Operations, Western Australia
Operations management of high-grade, narrow vein underground and surface mines
Workforce restructuring and establishment of mining contracts
Implement changes to mine design, sequencing and reduction of pollution to environment


Mine Manager	1992 - 1997
WMC Resources Ltd | Kambalda Nickel Operations, Western Australia
Underground mine management of largest nickel mining complex at operation
Workforce restructuring in heavily unionized environment
Design and implementation of mining contracts and management systems
Optimisation of mining practices
Upgrade of underground and surface infrastructure including introduction of facilities for female Members of Mining Team
Professional Experience, Cont.

Senior Ventilation Officer / District Inspector of Mines / Deputy Regional Mining Engineer	1987 - 1992
Department of Minerals and Energy | Karratha/Kalgoorlie, Western Australia

Mine Rescue Superintendent	1981 - 1985
Walbrzych/Waldenburg Coal Mining Region | Walbrzych/Waldenburg Regional Mines Rescue Station, Poland – with 25,000 People UG in 500 years old coal mining region 

Section Superintendent / Mine Foreman / Mining Engineer	1977 - 1981
Walbrzych/Waldenburg Underground Colliery, Poland

Student Practices when studying at Wroclaw Technical University    1972 - 1977 
KGHM – Biggest in the world Copper and Silver UG Mining Corporation, Poland

PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENTS


Developed New Underground Mine // 2016 - 2019
Ramelius Resources Ltd | Mt Magnet, Western Australia
Secured governmental approval to commence new underground mine from historic open pit workings.
Oversaw design, contract award for rehabilitation of existing workings and installation of ground control support system including pit wall monitoring system
Implemented risk management measures for major hazards including flood protection and emergency egress.
Designed, procured and oversaw construction of surface mine infrastructure including buildings, waste water management systems and explosives storage.
Managed scope of work effectively to complete under budgeted cost and on schedule.
Safety & productivity improvements of mining methods.

Introduced Step-Change Safety & Profitability Initiatives // 2008 - 2017
McMahon Mining Contractors | Various Sites in Australia, Mongolia & Philippines
TransSiberian Gold plc, Aginskoye Gold Mine | in Russia, Kamchatka Peninsula 
Improved mines rescue function
Introduced personnel carriers in underground mines
Optimised function of underground mine refuge chamber system
Designed and introduced novel resue mining method to increase grade and productivity

Implemented Sweeping Changes to Modernise Mine // 2008 - 2012
AngloGold Ashanti | Obuasi Gold Mine, Ghana
Revised organizational structure to improve accountability and supervision
Developed strong working relationships with supervision and mine workforce to align with operational objectives and drive change
Developed and implemented strategies to infuse workforce pride and ownership
Introduced alternative stoping method to lower development cost intensity
Implemented 12 hour shift continuous mining roster which resulted in significant improvements to productivity
Modernised surface and underground facilities to promote hygiene, safety and productivity
· Upgrades to changeroom facilities, crib rooms, 
· Introduced food deliveries underground
· Established centralized firing and voice communication systems 
· Modified ventilation practices
Upgraded underground mobile fleet to improve productivity and safety
Introduced tele-remote mucking and rock breakers in open stopes to increase productivity and safety performance
Founding and Development of Novel Business Venture // 2003
Ausvac Mining Pty Ltd | Kalgoorlie, Western Australia (www.ausvacmining.com.au)
Conceptualised, built and commissioned an industrial mobile vacuum system to target the recovery of high-value broken ore in underground excavations that would otherwise be lost.
The system was revolutionary and equipment truly a ‘world’s first’ highly efficient innovation and supported the foundation of a specialist mine contracting business that completed eight (8) mine floor material recovery projects in Australia (2003 – 2011 respectively) including: Mt Pleasant (Placer Dome), Bendigo Gold Mine (Bendigo Mining NL), Otter-Juan (GMM), Cosmos Nickel (Jubilee Mines), Agnew (Gold Fields), Long-Victor Complex (Independence Group), Redross Mine (Mincor Resources) and Harlequin Mine (Central Norseman Gold).
· Hands-on vacuuming system development from 5 to 40 tones/shift capacity – by Kris Biegaj
The development of the business was self-funded and was profitable for all parties in the niche applications it targeted.

Operational Profitability Improvement // 2001
WMC Resources Ltd | Central Norseman Gold Operations, Western Australia
Restructured mine operations and technical services functions to optimise mine output that led to the highest gold output from the operation’s continuous 60 years + history.
Instituted bottom-up cost management systems and awareness that drove increased accountability that ultimately led to the achievement of operating costs in the world 1st quartile despite challenging mining and mineral resource dynamics.

Implemented Technological Change // 1998-1999
WMC Resources Ltd | Central Norseman Gold Operations, Western Australia
Conceptualised and implemented of Australia’s fist one-pass separation blasting system to significantly increase ore grade delivery from development headings.
Sponsored and mentored a multi-disciplinary team of technical, operations and maintenance personnel to introduce a ‘mini-jumbo’-based development and stoping system that resulted in significant reduction in dilution, increase in productivity and a fundamental shift towards mechanized mining. 

Responded to Increased Mine Seismicity // 1994 Plus
WMC Resources Ltd | Kambalda Nickel Operations, Western Australia
In the face of significant increases in mine seismicity which threatened employee safety and continuation of operations, instigated a comprehensive geotechnical review and drove fundamental changes to mine design, technical capability, ground support practices – mechanized shot-fibrecretting included.  This was at a time when geotechnical input into mining was not commonplace nor considered necessary.

Significant Operational Productivity Improvement // 1994 Plus
WMC Resources Ltd | Kambalda Nickel Operations, Western Australia
Conceptualised and implemented organizational and workflow changes that led to a sustained 270% increase in mine productivity with no associated changes to labour costs in a heavily unionized environment.

Ore Mining Optimisation // 1993-1994
WMC Resources Ltd | Kambalda Nickel Operations, Western Australia
Conceptualised and lead a multi-disciplinary team to develop a modified underground loading system to maximize recovery of broken ore in development and stopes.
Conceptualised and lead a multi-disciplinary team to develop a modified single-boom jumbo system for ore development and cut and fill stoping. The initiative resulted in increased effectiveness of ground support and a 40% reduction in ore dilution and pollution to environment - Australian first which was adopted into future equipment design by Atlas Copco.
Designed one of Australia 1st electric truck haulage mine (Otter-Juan Mine) with business trip to Sweden in 1993.

Change of Western Australian Mines Legislation // 1989-1992
Department of Minerals and Energy | Karratha/Kalgoorlie, Western Australia

Member of Western Australian Chamber of Mines Committee to introduce and successfully establish mines rescue system on metalliferous mines in WA – appointed by Mr. Jim Torlach WA State Mining Engineer.
Together with Dr Chris Swindells - Head of WA Department of Minerals and Energy Geological & Survey Division, introduced fundamental changes to WA Mine Legislation for open pit mining design and governmental approvals to ensure wall stability and flood protection. 
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Basic Data - Producers & Costs

		Producer		ID		tonnes Au		Cum. Prod (t)		C1/oz		C2/oz		C3/oz

		Pierina		10		27.060		27.060		40.13		79.13		90.24

		Dalgaranga		173		2.803		29.863		95.42		129.05		137.48

		Red Lake (White)		33		13.676		43.539		64.58		108.58		140.84

		El Penon		58		8.934		52.473		65.46		113.46		142.75

		Ovacik (Dikili)		227		1.463		53.937		87.28		134.28		144.28

		Julietta		258		0.789		54.725		38.31		99.71		147.24

		Pajingo (Vera-Nancy)		70		7.613		62.338		80.08		130.08		153.38

		Cortez & Pipeline		8		36.195		98.533		60.94		138.94		153.94

		Ares		102		5.235		103.767		84.94		138.24		155.24

		Bakyrchik		287		0.102		103.869		111.40		126.40		160.59

		Great Noligwa (VR8)		9		27.936		131.805		146.20		156.09		162.30

		Morila		20		18.492		150.297		101.90		133.53		163.10

		Suzdal		231		1.400		151.697		123.97		144.96		171.56

		Lepanto		84		6.566		158.263		133.85		162.93		174.08

		Yanacocha		4		57.126		215.388		99.72		152.42		174.26

		Retamas		110		4.917		220.305		124.63		142.70		175.52

		Crixas		92		5.806		226.111		114.08		162.97		178.32

		Eskay Creek		56		9.428		235.540		134.21		166.95		178.71

		Igarape Bahia		49		10.380		245.920		130.75		170.25		185.25

		Horizonte		151		3.213		249.133		132.20		160.96		186.16

		Orcopampa		116		4.556		253.688		167.39		174.30		187.52

		Ity		207		1.890		255.578		133.32		158.32		188.49

		Bulchina		236		1.351		256.929		141.39		173.06		189.03

		Morro Velho		85		6.147		263.076		135.51		184.91		191.12

		Beatrix		25		15.795		278.871		177.46		190.21		193.81

		Akka Project		159		3.135		282.006		90.31		178.31		197.59

		PT Freeport Indonesia		1		93.389		375.395		131.18		170.23		198.00

		Telfer		232		1.395		376.790		114.23		183.23		200.20

		Hishikari		77		7.056		383.846		160.03		187.56		201.23

		Gunung Pongkor		119		4.363		388.209		138.45		188.53		201.87

		Vaal Reefs - AFL		218		1.755		389.964		150.66		178.77		203.87

		Antioquia		201		2.058		392.023		174.01		185.47		205.47

		Charters Towers		274		0.450		392.473		132.60		194.60		205.60

		Davyhurst		166		2.906		395.378		151.12		189.54		206.51

		Selwyn (Starra)		256		0.824		396.202		189.23		193.61		208.53

		Tirek Project		235		1.362		397.564		111.86		152.86		208.56

		Kidston		155		3.165		400.728		180.13		202.04		210.47

		Escondida		180		2.694		403.422		166.75		192.49		210.91

		Granites (Tanami Ops)		40		12.205		415.627		148.01		190.51		211.11

		Sadiola		23		16.759		432.386		128.48		183.13		211.77

		Bingham Canyon		29		14.649		447.035		133.92		191.21		212.62

		Iduapriem		79		6.970		454.004		165.89		190.89		213.11

		Norseman (Jan-Sept/2001)		134		3.800		457.804		140.56		195.90		213.13

		Tarmoola		81		6.723		464.528		153.64		196.95		214.32

		San Martin (Ho)		147		3.375		467.903		138.93		176.84		214.55

		Quartzite (Madneuli)		184		2.520		470.423		132.15		204.23		216.23

		Mesquite		185		2.500		472.923		127.41		205.41		216.52

		Nalunaq Project		260		0.775		473.698		170.56		196.65		216.65

		Nezhdaninskoye Project		261		0.750		474.448		150.15		159.88		217.33

		W Areas (South Deep Proj)		27		14.843		489.291		178.92		203.42		221.42

		Poderosa		182		2.632		491.923		160.50		195.18		221.48

		Agnew (Leinster)  (Jan-Sept/2001)		89		5.900		497.823		221.56		208.02		221.56

		Tarkwa		34		13.200		511.023		167.59		204.21		221.58

		Ernest Henry		136		3.749		514.772		166.78		204.17		222.59

		Kambalda - St Ives  (Jan-Sept/2001)		30		14.600		529.372		122.53		213.73		224.95

		Mount Charlotte		157		3.149		532.522		201.60		201.60		225.29

		Brewery Creek		267		0.600		533.122		185.19		200.19		225.98

		Kopanang (VR9)		26		15.278		548.399		204.02		221.07		227.28

		Nugget Pond		243		1.152		549.552		147.98		215.98		227.98

		Western Deep Levels		6		41.280		590.832		202.95		222.10		228.31

		Inco - Sudbury Division		222		1.615		592.447		151.39		195.33		228.42

		Nolans		148		3.371		595.818		165.91		209.82		228.56

		Bluebird		114		4.691		600.509		183.37		207.54		229.03

		Evander		32		13.846		614.355		212.55		225.05		229.05

		Minahasa		52		10.015		624.369		146.12		218.12		229.22

		Zarafshan (Muruntau Dumps)		39		12.555		636.924		159.52		213.52		229.29

		Minjar Project		279		0.352		637.276		156.49		206.12		229.68

		Driefontein Consolidated		5		43.699		680.975		207.51		228.66		232.26

		Boddington		118		4.404		685.379		173.52		220.52		233.31

		Tayoltita/La Libertad		225		1.505		686.885		182.76		224.45		233.93

		Osborne		239		1.250		688.135		180.75		229.39		234.28

		Granny Smith		43		11.340		699.475		205.21		219.69		235.17

		Ridgeway		165		2.910		702.384		191.68		220.67		235.42

		Holt McDermott		168		2.891		705.275		134.00		225.00		235.56

		Hartebeestfontein		17		19.098		724.373		217.23		230.23		236.23

		Fimiston (Super Pit)		13		22.704		747.077		184.94		212.94		236.23

		Porgera		15		21.878		768.955		160.04		225.04		236.62

		Jean Gobele Project		281		0.291		769.246		177.10		222.10		237.10

		Kalgold (Goldridge)		198		2.176		771.422		193.60		229.58		237.20

		Olympic Dam		140		3.539		774.960		153.10		214.43		237.42

		Bullfinch (Cornishman)		276		0.405		775.365		198.10		221.01		237.99

		Torres Complex		229		1.414		776.780		197.05		230.28		238.36

		Obotan		128		3.917		780.696		187.90		223.42		238.79

		Rosebery		255		0.845		781.542		166.81		222.19		239.27

		Castle Mountain		226		1.500		783.042		125.71		218.43		239.43

		Lega Dembi		125		4.092		787.134		185.67		239.67		239.67

		Golden Sunlight		101		5.281		792.414		106.51		230.51		240.06

		Golden Giant		47		10.560		802.974		148.12		220.12		240.48

		Candelaria		146		3.391		806.365		185.65		222.29		241.70

		Jundee - Nimary		46		10.792		817.157		157.92		219.92		241.79

		Paddington		91		5.813		822.970		181.48		218.77		242.00

		Navachab		196		2.236		825.206		200.40		227.40		242.43

		La Cienega		174		2.762		827.967		178.90		214.14		242.70

		Mount Leyshon		97		5.558		833.525		165.07		227.07		242.87

		Musselwhite		69		7.759		841.284		159.83		231.88		242.98

		Francoeur		265		0.672		841.956		222.70		233.70		243.70

		E.R.P.M. Dumps		278		0.390		842.346		231.64		234.64		244.64

		Henty		164		2.949		845.295		109.12		205.12		245.02

		Mineral Hill (Au)		240		1.224		846.519		145.49		207.67		245.91

		Samira Hill Project		191		2.376		848.895		153.80		210.80		246.08

		David Bell		95		5.675		854.569		189.53		220.53		246.10

		New Celebration		172		2.812		857.382		181.36		230.21		246.49

		Goldstrike (inc Meikle)		3		70.934		928.316		173.52		225.52		247.88

		Dalny/Venice		245		1.140		929.456		233.09		244.09		248.09

		Dufferin Project		249		1.020		930.476		185.96		223.49		248.49

		Penjom		156		3.150		933.626		136.46		201.83		248.89

		Kloof		7		41.230		974.856		228.45		245.35		248.95

		Fazenda Brasileiro		106		5.037		979.893		161.74		232.14		249.49

		Cerro Vanguardia		59		8.883		988.775		134.59		202.63		250.65

		Williams		38		12.717		1001.492		191.74		227.74		250.75

		Randfontein		11		25.769		1027.261		231.07		244.14		251.77

		Bousquet Complex		112		4.768		1032.029		220.01		243.01		252.01

		Aitik		241		1.197		1033.226		199.63		239.30		252.82

		Cadia Hill		44		10.908		1044.135		181.32		231.82		253.31

		Tshepong (FG2)		48		10.538		1054.673		214.28		247.28		253.49

		La Herradura		123		4.298		1058.970		182.82		240.32		254.47

		Tau Lekoa (VR10)		45		10.830		1069.800		225.67		249.11		255.32

		Jeni (Bonte)		192		2.365		1072.165		152.58		210.58		255.58

		Plutonic		66		7.920		1080.085		198.97		233.83		255.80

		El Indio		181		2.664		1082.749		235.88		235.88		256.47

		Buryatzoloto		120		4.337		1087.086		143.00		203.00		256.58

		Alumbrera		18		18.944		1106.030		198.38		233.01		256.87

		Tolukuma		194		2.330		1108.360		183.97		240.50		257.01

		Jubilee		175		2.760		1111.120		208.86		244.95		257.05

		Eureka (Zimbabwe)		288		0.093		1111.213		111.58		199.58		257.30

		Grootvlei		104		5.130		1116.343		229.80		245.80		257.80

		Golden Pride		83		6.580		1122.923		179.13		231.71		258.39

		Gympie (Monkland)		223		1.598		1124.521		197.20		248.82		258.82

		Mount Muro		90		5.890		1130.411		155.12		221.79		259.58

		Paraburdoo		216		1.786		1132.197		147.78		227.54		260.41

		Mount Rawdon Project		189		2.389		1134.586		189.13		237.48		260.42

		Boliden Mill		214		1.790		1136.375		214.24		252.20		261.76

		Kanowna Belle		65		8.118		1144.493		170.62		246.53		261.90

		Philex		107		4.956		1149.449		191.39		237.99		262.10

		Renco		221		1.674		1151.123		246.57		262.18		262.18

		Darlot/Centenary		129		3.898		1155.021		192.26		237.26		262.23

		Ayanfuri		272		0.500		1155.521		189.23		239.23		262.49

		Montana Tunnels		199		2.108		1157.629		221.21		246.73		262.62

		Chelopech		215		1.787		1159.416		220.26		244.76		262.70

		Sukhaybarat		233		1.392		1160.808		196.72		248.72		263.98

		Abosso		53		9.946		1170.754		207.98		243.98		264.33

		Bibiani		73		7.225		1177.979		172.40		227.40		264.98

		Ok Tedi		36		12.800		1190.779		208.76		251.60		265.68

		Harmony		12		24.035		1214.814		249.17		262.17		266.37

		Stawell		139		3.672		1218.486		193.42		238.48		266.48

		Mount Magnet (Hill 50)		82		6.624		1225.110		194.39		242.22		266.99

		Seabee		209		1.860		1226.970		199.49		248.43		268.23

		Big Bell		75		7.176		1234.146		220.95		256.27		268.42

		Misima		105		5.039		1239.185		219.66		247.92		268.47

		Kundana		124		4.251		1243.436		156.37		246.25		269.49

		Peak (Cobar)		130		3.896		1247.333		226.53		261.53		270.02

		Tom's Gully		277		0.400		1247.733		193.85		232.66		270.05

		El Limon		186		2.464		1250.197		193.86		238.10		270.07

		Sons of Gwalia		96		5.573		1255.769		188.93		248.52		270.09

		Hycroft (Crofoot/Lewis)		285		0.150		1255.919		147.49		210.49		270.49

		Round Mountain		14		21.955		1277.874		177.33		242.33		270.53

		El Valle (& Carles)		132		3.848		1281.722		213.84		251.84		270.92

		Northparkes		250		1.009		1282.731		200.13		260.84		272.56

		Bulawan		153		3.168		1285.899		145.44		246.44		273.48

		Frontino		204		1.991		1287.890		246.50		255.95		273.56

		Sunrise Dam		57		9.159		1297.049		196.71		258.92		273.90

		President Steyn		94		5.734		1302.783		236.48		259.16		274.16

		Barneys Canyon		122		4.301		1307.084		173.04		247.04		274.22

		Hayden Hill		284		0.190		1307.273		256.27		256.27		274.27

		Ruby Hill		141		3.500		1310.773		111.79		250.79		274.99

		Morro do Ouro		72		7.289		1318.063		181.29		255.29		275.14

		Dome (South Porcupine)		51		10.153		1328.216		207.74		265.27		275.27

		Vueltas del Rio Project		219		1.742		1329.958		216.00		246.00		275.55

		Guanaco		282		0.267		1330.225		253.01		253.01		276.01

		Blyvooruitzicht		64		8.185		1338.410		250.84		270.84		276.43

		Marigold		178		2.700		1341.110		199.47		240.47		277.20

		Colombia		169		2.883		1343.994		232.57		257.57		277.57

		Gosowong		88		6.000		1349.994		129.93		250.40		277.72

		La Camorra		162		3.059		1353.053		189.20		247.20		277.72

		Blanket		228		1.453		1354.505		199.99		266.99		278.04

		Lupin		113		4.743		1359.248		220.63		270.63		278.77

		Wiluna		150		3.236		1362.484		175.09		257.29		280.77

		Bald Mountain (Placer)		126		4.050		1366.534		202.31		257.31		281.26

		Macraes Flat		100		5.312		1371.846		211.22		240.48		281.44

		Carusoe Dam Project		115		4.560		1376.406		192.28		254.04		283.46

		Martha Hill		144		3.422		1379.828		188.46		248.46		283.47

		Antapite Project		246		1.122		1380.950		150.08		234.08		283.68

		Gold Ridge		212		1.815		1382.765		185.39		251.47		283.85

		Eagle River/Central Crude		177		2.714		1385.480		207.32		267.32		284.32

		Elandsrand		42		11.543		1397.023		253.29		279.29		285.50

		E.R.P.M.		224		1.592		1398.615		264.38		276.38		286.38

		Mount Pleasant		121		4.332		1402.947		225.54		256.70		287.90

		Geita		28		14.775		1417.722		175.58		242.58		288.12

		Campbell		87		6.026		1423.748		212.86		278.16		288.16

		Mount Polley		202		2.035		1425.784		234.23		278.32		289.64

		Crown Cons (RMP Dumps)		99		5.441		1431.224		258.93		284.43		290.02

		Bourneix		230		1.413		1432.637		202.52		286.52		291.52

		Kubaka		41		12.079		1444.715		122.77		225.77		292.33

		Kumtor		16		21.068		1465.783		147.86		241.28		292.55

		Homestake		98		5.495		1471.278		237.42		275.42		292.62

		Kemess		74		7.207		1478.484		217.86		255.98		292.88

		Bambanani (FG1)		24		16.074		1494.558		273.38		287.22		293.43

		San Francisco		270		0.560		1495.118		224.90		275.90		293.53

		Ashanti (Obuasi)		21		18.229		1513.347		198.85		258.85		294.53

		Wharf (Foley Ridge)		161		3.110		1516.457		204.96		222.96		294.62

		Fortnum		247		1.073		1517.530		197.07		278.93		296.91

		Batu Hijau		37		12.795		1530.325		197.16		248.13		297.99

		Fort Knox		31		13.973		1544.297		195.99		286.99		298.01

		Greens Creek		211		1.841		1546.138		214.58		296.26		299.52

		Taung South (Joel 3)		71		7.488		1553.626		257.70		293.70		299.91

		Kettle River		187		2.457		1556.083		243.97		277.97		300.10

		Ariab		108		4.940		1561.023		205.97		262.92		300.45

		Furtei		266		0.615		1561.638		143.79		233.79		302.37

		Tintaya		264		0.696		1562.334		244.09		296.83		303.37

		Beartrack		269		0.560		1562.894		141.89		289.89		303.89

		Lawlers		160		3.135		1566.029		234.09		282.09		304.06

		Al Hajar Project		275		0.425		1566.454		148.75		259.30		304.43

		New Britannia (Snow Lake)		158		3.149		1569.602		220.50		287.50		304.79

		Hoyle Pond		117		4.488		1574.090		199.27		293.27		305.27

		Marvel Loch-Southern Cross		86		6.138		1580.228		225.20		286.80		305.78

		Agua de la Falda		234		1.375		1581.603		213.01		291.01		306.01

		Myra Falls		271		0.548		1582.151		237.91		295.51		306.32

		Newmont Nevada		2		80.907		1663.059		231.97		284.97		306.67

		Jerritt Canyon		54		9.498		1672.557		216.94		290.94		306.92

		E.T. Consolidated		171		2.871		1675.428		251.46		293.81		308.19

		Ken Snyder		62		8.237		1683.665		118.38		271.38		308.30

		Lihir		19		18.722		1702.387		239.55		272.93		308.79

		Troilus		109		4.930		1707.317		274.17		289.92		310.24

		Golden Bear		262		0.747		1708.063		211.33		269.99		310.47

		Sleeping Giant		205		1.959		1710.023		230.63		293.63		310.63

		Bogoso		170		2.873		1712.896		229.44		291.44		310.81

		Matjhabeng (WH)		55		9.457		1722.353		295.47		305.61		311.83

		Jena		280		0.309		1722.661		250.98		300.98		311.98

		Rand (Yellow Aster/Baltic)		183		2.582		1725.243		198.23		274.23		313.95

		St Helena		111		4.850		1730.093		298.25		310.38		313.98

		Bronzewing		80		6.882		1736.975		204.88		287.78		314.17

		Wirralie		238		1.275		1738.250		261.73		287.82		314.78

		Ergo		61		8.320		1746.570		270.44		308.72		314.94

		El Bronce (Coeur)		254		0.902		1747.472		259.86		276.86		315.23

		Oryx		93		5.767		1753.238		286.58		312.45		316.05

		Freda		163		2.970		1756.208		271.60		301.60		316.60

		Gidgee		208		1.879		1758.087		250.39		302.00		316.67

		Binduli		248		1.072		1759.159		215.85		294.14		317.63

		Bulyanhulu		60		8.446		1767.605		167.91		259.91		317.89

		Lero		145		3.420		1771.025		202.73		262.73		318.80

		Angovia		252		0.945		1771.970		185.07		277.86		320.23

		Kelian		35		13.133		1785.103		249.88		307.29		320.26

		Pikes Peak (Cripple Creek)		68		7.791		1792.894		191.08		290.37		321.49

		Lo Increible Project		253		0.920		1793.814		191.48		238.48		322.16

		Tanami		176		2.760		1796.574		279.42		308.74		323.74

		Kiena		193		2.347		1798.920		240.67		306.67		325.10

		Beaconsfield		190		2.380		1801.300		226.47		291.20		326.34

		McCoy - Cove		210		1.859		1803.159		278.59		315.63		326.46

		La Coipa		188		2.436		1805.595		245.02		319.62		327.22

		Deelkraal		103		5.199		1810.794		282.16		322.16		328.38

		Daisy		289		0.059		1810.853		266.15		296.15		328.60

		Florida Canyon		127		4.033		1814.886		238.43		303.43		329.01

		Golden Feather		200		2.060		1816.946		274.24		314.83		330.31

		Siguiri		63		8.190		1825.136		222.43		287.43		330.35

		Bounty		179		2.699		1827.835		256.17		308.17		330.61

		Doyon		78		7.003		1834.837		222.28		322.28		333.38

		Wassa		152		3.201		1838.038		218.90		309.90		334.65

		San Gregorio		206		1.946		1839.984		249.87		291.40		336.97

		Mahd Adh Dhahab		213		1.805		1841.788		201.47		277.47		337.61

		Sao Bento - Santa Quiteria		142		3.467		1845.255		205.61		308.61		340.61

		Briggs		138		3.725		1848.980		200.21		324.60		341.18

		Omai		50		10.156		1859.136		231.83		315.83		341.88

		Glimmer		268		0.582		1859.718		270.75		325.75		342.62

		Kori Kollo		67		7.874		1867.592		224.91		318.18		343.91

		Salsigne		217		1.785		1869.377		238.19		338.19		344.39

		La Colorada		237		1.350		1870.727		282.98		315.98		346.98

		Peak Hill (NSW)		257		0.800		1871.527		250.51		337.02		347.02

		Bissett		242		1.158		1872.685		330.34		342.41		349.04

		Union Reefs		137		3.728		1876.413		270.60		344.28		351.28

		Rochester		195		2.240		1878.653		258.88		340.66		352.36

		Yellowknife (Con)		131		3.864		1882.517		258.26		323.22		356.76

		Refugio		135		3.795		1886.312		264.26		319.26		357.37

		Holloway		149		3.360		1889.672		212.21		345.21		359.00

		McLaughlin		167		2.895		1892.568		248.26		338.26		361.04

		Filon Sur		256		0.815		1893.383		289.64		331.99		362.09

		Zerafshan		197		2.211		1895.594		263.93		341.61		363.19

		Tomi		244		1.140		1896.734		176.44		309.44		364.17

		Sipan		220		1.698		1898.432		282.09		336.30		365.96

		Vatukoula		133		3.806		1902.238		272.33		327.27		376.29

		Yatela Project		143		3.432		1905.670		262.59		321.66		379.46

		Rawhide		154		3.167		1908.837		273.51		365.01		381.01

		Yilgarn Star		263		0.699		1909.536		281.46		363.88		382.85

		Andacollo (Au)		259		0.778		1910.313		281.74		366.74		392.81

		Ararat(Meghradzor and Zod)		203		2.004		1912.318		286.26		343.26		393.12

		La Ronde (Dumagami)		76		7.103		1919.421		242.63		296.81		400.30

		Sabi		273		0.465		1919.886		326.07		377.07		405.89

		Sigma-Lamaque		283		0.204		1920.090		406.96		420.87		442.10

		Fosterville		251		0.950		1921.040		416.94		455.51		474.41

		Santa Gertrudis		286		0.150		1921.190		418.71		468.71		498.71
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				Graph set up for Costs Curves

						Column for X axis		i10:i298
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						Column for names		g10:g298										X Value		Y Value

								X axis		Y axis						Production (tonnes Au)		Cum. Prod'n		Cost C3 ($USD/OZ)

				1		Pierina		0.0		0.0				Pierina		27.1		27.1		90.2

				1				0.0		90.2				Dalgaranga		2.8		29.9		137.5

				1				27.1		90.2				Red Lake (White)		13.7		43.5		140.8

				2		Dalgaranga		27.1		0.0				El Penon		8.9		52.5		142.8

				2				27.1		137.5				Ovacik (Dikili)		1.5		53.9		144.3

				2				29.9		137.5				Julietta		0.8		54.7		147.2

				3		Red Lake (White)		29.9		0.0				Pajingo (Vera-Nancy)		7.6		62.3		153.4

				3				29.9		140.8				Cortez & Pipeline		36.2		98.5		153.9

				3				43.5		140.8				Ares		5.2		103.8		155.2

				4		El Penon		43.5		0.0				Bakyrchik		0.1		103.9		160.6

				4				43.5		142.8				Great Noligwa (VR8)		27.9		131.8		162.3

				4				52.5		142.8				Morila		18.5		150.3		163.1

				5		Ovacik (Dikili)		52.5		0.0				Suzdal		1.4		151.7		171.6

				5				52.5		144.3				Lepanto		6.6		158.3		174.1

				5				53.9		144.3				Yanacocha		57.1		215.4		174.3

				6		Julietta		53.9		0.0				Retamas		4.9		220.3		175.5

				6				53.9		147.2				Crixas		5.8		226.1		178.3

				6				54.7		147.2				Eskay Creek		9.4		235.5		178.7

				7		Pajingo (Vera-Nancy)		54.7		0.0				Igarape Bahia		10.4		245.9		185.3

				7				54.7		153.4				Horizonte		3.2		249.1		186.2

				7				62.3		153.4				Orcopampa		4.6		253.7		187.5

				8		Cortez & Pipeline		62.3		0.0				Ity		1.9		255.6		188.5

				8				62.3		153.9				Bulchina		1.4		256.9		189.0

				8				98.5		153.9				Morro Velho		6.1		263.1		191.1

				9		Ares		98.5		0.0				Beatrix		15.8		278.9		193.8

				9				98.5		155.2				Akka Project		3.1		282.0		197.6

				9				103.8		155.2				PT Freeport Indonesia		93.4		375.4		198.0

				10		Bakyrchik		103.8		0.0				Telfer		1.4		376.8		200.2

				10				103.8		160.6				Hishikari		7.1		383.8		201.2

				10				103.9		160.6				Gunung Pongkor		4.4		388.2		201.9

				11		Great Noligwa (VR8)		103.9		0.0				Vaal Reefs - AFL		1.8		390.0		203.9

				11				103.9		162.3				Antioquia		2.1		392.0		205.5

				11				131.8		162.3				Charters Towers		0.5		392.5		205.6

				12		Morila		131.8		0.0				Davyhurst		2.9		395.4		206.5

				12				131.8		163.1				Norseman Actual Jan-Dec 2001		3.8		399.2		207.0

				12				150.3		163.1				Selwyn (Starra)		0.8		400.0		208.5

				13		Suzdal		150.3		0.0				Tirek Project		1.4		401.4		208.6

				13				150.3		171.6				Kidston		3.2		404.5		210.5

				13				151.7		171.6				Escondida		2.7		407.2		210.9

				14		Lepanto		151.7		0.0				Granites (Tanami Ops)		12.2		419.4		211.1

				14				151.7		174.1				Sadiola		16.8		436.2		211.8

				14				158.3		174.1				Bingham Canyon		14.6		450.8		212.6

				15		Yanacocha		158.3		0.0				Iduapriem		7.0		457.8		213.1

				15				158.3		174.3				Tarmoola		6.7		464.5		214.3

				15				215.4		174.3				San Martin (Ho)		3.4		467.9		214.6

				16		Retamas		215.4		0.0				Quartzite (Madneuli)		2.5		470.4		216.2

				16				215.4		175.5				Mesquite		2.5		472.9		216.5

				16				220.3		175.5				Agnew (Leinster) Actuals Jan-Nov 2001		5.9		478.8		216.6

				17		Crixas		220.3		0.0				Nalunaq Project		0.8		479.6		216.6

				17				220.3		178.3				Nezhdaninskoye Project		0.8		480.3		217.3

				17				226.1		178.3				W Areas (South Deep Proj)		14.8		495.2		221.4

				18		Eskay Creek		226.1		0.0				Poderosa		2.6		497.8		221.5

				18				226.1		178.7				Tarkwa		13.2		511.0		221.6

				18				235.5		178.7				Ernest Henry		3.7		514.8		222.6

				19		Igarape Bahia		235.5		0.0				Kambalda - St Ives Actuals Jan-Nov 2001		14.6		529.4		224.0

				19				235.5		185.3				Mount Charlotte		3.1		532.5		225.3

				19				245.9		185.3				Brewery Creek		0.6		533.1		226.0

				20		Horizonte		245.9		0.0				Kopanang (VR9)		15.3		548.4		227.3

				20				245.9		186.2				Nugget Pond		1.2		549.6		228.0

				20				249.1		186.2				Western Deep Levels		41.3		590.8		228.3

				21		Orcopampa		249.1		0.0				Inco - Sudbury Division		1.6		592.4		228.4

				21				249.1		187.5				Nolans		3.4		595.8		228.6

				21				253.7		187.5				Bluebird		4.7		600.5		229.0

				22		Ity		253.7		0.0				Evander		13.8		614.4		229.0

				22				253.7		188.5				Minahasa		10.0		624.4		229.2

				22				255.6		188.5				Zarafshan (Muruntau Dumps)		12.6		636.9		229.3

				23		Bulchina		255.6		0.0				Minjar Project		0.4		637.3		229.7

				23				255.6		189.0				Driefontein Consolidated		43.7		681.0		232.3

				23				256.9		189.0				Boddington		4.4		685.4		233.3

				24		Morro Velho		256.9		0.0				Tayoltita/La Libertad		1.5		686.9		233.9

				24				256.9		191.1				Osborne		1.3		688.1		234.3

				24				263.1		191.1				Granny Smith		11.3		699.5		235.2

				25		Beatrix		263.1		0.0				Ridgeway		2.9		702.4		235.4

				25				263.1		193.8				Holt McDermott		2.9		705.3		235.6

				25				278.9		193.8				Hartebeestfontein		19.1		724.4		236.2

				26		Akka Project		278.9		0.0				Fimiston (Super Pit)		22.7		747.1		236.2

				26				278.9		197.6				Porgera		21.9		769.0		236.6

				26				282.0		197.6				Jean Gobele Project		0.3		769.2		237.1

				27		PT Freeport Indonesia		282.0		0.0				Kalgold (Goldridge)		2.2		771.4		237.2

				27				282.0		198.0				Olympic Dam		3.5		775.0		237.4

				27				375.4		198.0				Bullfinch (Cornishman)		0.4		775.4		238.0

				28		Telfer		375.4		0.0				Torres Complex		1.4		776.8		238.4

				28				375.4		200.2				Obotan		3.9		780.7		238.8

				28				376.8		200.2				Rosebery		0.8		781.5		239.3

				29		Hishikari		376.8		0.0				Castle Mountain		1.5		783.0		239.4

				29				376.8		201.2				Lega Dembi		4.1		787.1		239.7

				29				383.8		201.2				Golden Sunlight		5.3		792.4		240.1

				30		Gunung Pongkor		383.8		0.0				Golden Giant		10.6		803.0		240.5

				30				383.8		201.9				Candelaria		3.4		806.4		241.7

				30				388.2		201.9				Jundee - Nimary		10.8		817.2		241.8

				31		Vaal Reefs - AFL		388.2		0.0				Paddington		5.8		823.0		242.0

				31				388.2		203.9				Navachab		2.2		825.2		242.4

				31				390.0		203.9				La Cienega		2.8		828.0		242.7

				32		Antioquia		390.0		0.0				Mount Leyshon		5.6		833.5		242.9

				32				390.0		205.5				Musselwhite		7.8		841.3		243.0

				32				392.0		205.5				Francoeur		0.7		842.0		243.7

				33		Charters Towers		392.0		0.0				E.R.P.M. Dumps		0.4		842.3		244.6

				33				392.0		205.6				Henty		2.9		845.3		245.0

				33				392.5		205.6				Mineral Hill (Au)		1.2		846.5		245.9

				34		Davyhurst		392.5		0.0				Samira Hill Project		2.4		848.9		246.1

				34				392.5		206.5				David Bell		5.7		854.6		246.1

				34				395.4		206.5				New Celebration		2.8		857.4		246.5

				35		Norseman Actual Jan-Dec 2001		395.4		0.0				Goldstrike (inc Meikle)		70.9		928.3		247.9

				35				395.4		207.0				Dalny/Venice		1.1		929.5		248.1

				35				399.2		207.0				Dufferin Project		1.0		930.5		248.5

				36		Selwyn (Starra)		399.2		0.0				Penjom		3.2		933.6		248.9

				36				399.2		208.5				Kloof		41.2		974.9		248.9

				36				400.0		208.5				Fazenda Brasileiro		5.0		979.9		249.5

				37		Tirek Project		400.0		0.0				Cerro Vanguardia		8.9		988.8		250.6

				37				400.0		208.6				Williams		12.7		1,001.5		250.7

				37				401.4		208.6				Randfontein		25.8		1,027.3		251.8

				38		Kidston		401.4		0.0				Bousquet Complex		4.8		1,032.0		252.0

				38				401.4		210.5				Aitik		1.2		1,033.2		252.8

				38				404.5		210.5				Cadia Hill		10.9		1,044.1		253.3

				39		Escondida		404.5		0.0				Tshepong (FG2)		10.5		1,054.7		253.5

				39				404.5		210.9				La Herradura		4.3		1,059.0		254.5

				39				407.2		210.9				Tau Lekoa (VR10)		10.8		1,069.8		255.3

				40		Granites (Tanami Ops)		407.2		0.0				Jeni (Bonte)		2.4		1,072.2		255.6

				40				407.2		211.1				Plutonic		7.9		1,080.1		255.8

				40				419.4		211.1				El Indio		2.7		1,082.7		256.5

				41		Sadiola		419.4		0.0				Buryatzoloto		4.3		1,087.1		256.6

				41				419.4		211.8				Alumbrera		18.9		1,106.0		256.9

				41				436.2		211.8				Tolukuma		2.3		1,108.4		257.0

				42		Bingham Canyon		436.2		0.0				Jubilee		2.8		1,111.1		257.1

				42				436.2		212.6				Eureka (Zimbabwe)		0.1		1,111.2		257.3

				42				450.8		212.6				Grootvlei		5.1		1,116.3		257.8

				43		Iduapriem		450.8		0.0				Golden Pride		6.6		1,122.9		258.4

				43				450.8		213.1				Gympie (Monkland)		1.6		1,124.5		258.8

				43				457.8		213.1				Mount Muro		5.9		1,130.4		259.6

				44		Tarmoola		457.8		0.0				Paraburdoo		1.8		1,132.2		260.4

				44				457.8		214.3				Mount Rawdon Project		2.4		1,134.6		260.4

				44				464.5		214.3				Boliden Mill		1.8		1,136.4		261.8

				45		San Martin (Ho)		464.5		0.0				Kanowna Belle		8.1		1,144.5		261.9

				45				464.5		214.6				Philex		5.0		1,149.4		262.1

				45				467.9		214.6				Renco		1.7		1,151.1		262.2

				46		Quartzite (Madneuli)		467.9		0.0				Darlot/Centenary		3.9		1,155.0		262.2

				46				467.9		216.2				Ayanfuri		0.5		1,155.5		262.5

				46				470.4		216.2				Montana Tunnels		2.1		1,157.6		262.6

				47		Mesquite		470.4		0.0				Chelopech		1.8		1,159.4		262.7

				47				470.4		216.5				Sukhaybarat		1.4		1,160.8		264.0

				47				472.9		216.5				Abosso		9.9		1,170.8		264.3

				48		Agnew (Leinster) Actuals Jan-Nov 2001		472.9		0.0				Bibiani		7.2		1,178.0		265.0

				48				472.9		216.6				Ok Tedi		12.8		1,190.8		265.7

				48				478.8		216.6				Harmony		24.0		1,214.8		266.4

				49		Nalunaq Project		478.8		0.0				Stawell		3.7		1,218.5		266.5

				49				478.8		216.6				Mount Magnet (Hill 50)		6.6		1,225.1		267.0

				49				479.6		216.6				Seabee		1.9		1,227.0		268.2

				50		Nezhdaninskoye Project		479.6		0.0				Big Bell		7.2		1,234.1		268.4

				50				479.6		217.3				Misima		5.0		1,239.2		268.5

				50				480.3		217.3				Kundana		4.3		1,243.4		269.5

				51		W Areas (South Deep Proj)		480.3		0.0				Peak (Cobar)		3.9		1,247.3		270.0

				51				480.3		221.4				Tom's Gully		0.4		1,247.7		270.1

				51				495.2		221.4				El Limon		2.5		1,250.2		270.1

				52		Poderosa		495.2		0.0				Sons of Gwalia		5.6		1,255.8		270.1

				52				495.2		221.5				Hycroft (Crofoot/Lewis)		0.2		1,255.9		270.5

				52				497.8		221.5				Round Mountain		22.0		1,277.9		270.5

				53		Tarkwa		497.8		0.0				El Valle (& Carles)		3.8		1,281.7		270.9

				53				497.8		221.6				Northparkes		1.0		1,282.7		272.6

				53				511.0		221.6				Bulawan		3.2		1,285.9		273.5

				54		Ernest Henry		511.0		0.0				Frontino		2.0		1,287.9		273.6

				54				511.0		222.6				Sunrise Dam		9.2		1,297.0		273.9

				54				514.8		222.6				President Steyn		5.7		1,302.8		274.2

				55		Kambalda - St Ives Actuals Jan-Nov 2001		514.8		0.0				Barneys Canyon		4.3		1,307.1		274.2

				55				514.8		224.0				Hayden Hill		0.2		1,307.3		274.3

				55				529.4		224.0				Ruby Hill		3.5		1,310.8		275.0

				56		Mount Charlotte		529.4		0.0				Morro do Ouro		7.3		1,318.1		275.1

				56				529.4		225.3				Dome (South Porcupine)		10.2		1,328.2		275.3

				56				532.5		225.3				Vueltas del Rio Project		1.7		1,330.0		275.5

				57		Brewery Creek		532.5		0.0				Guanaco		0.3		1,330.2		276.0

				57				532.5		226.0				Blyvooruitzicht		8.2		1,338.4		276.4

				57				533.1		226.0				Marigold		2.7		1,341.1		277.2

				58		Kopanang (VR9)		533.1		0.0				Colombia		2.9		1,344.0		277.6

				58				533.1		227.3				Gosowong		6.0		1,350.0		277.7

				58				548.4		227.3				La Camorra		3.1		1,353.1		277.7

				59		Nugget Pond		548.4		0.0				Blanket		1.5		1,354.5		278.0

				59				548.4		228.0				Lupin		4.7		1,359.2		278.8

				59				549.6		228.0				Wiluna		3.2		1,362.5		280.8

				60		Western Deep Levels		549.6		0.0				Bald Mountain (Placer)		4.1		1,366.5		281.3

				60				549.6		228.3				Macraes Flat		5.3		1,371.8		281.4

				60				590.8		228.3				Carusoe Dam Project		4.6		1,376.4		283.5

				61		Inco - Sudbury Division		590.8		0.0				Martha Hill		3.4		1,379.8		283.5

				61				590.8		228.4				Antapite Project		1.1		1,381.0		283.7

				61				592.4		228.4				Gold Ridge		1.8		1,382.8		283.9

				62		Nolans		592.4		0.0				Eagle River/Central Crude		2.7		1,385.5		284.3

				62				592.4		228.6				Elandsrand		11.5		1,397.0		285.5

				62				595.8		228.6				E.R.P.M.		1.6		1,398.6		286.4

				63		Bluebird		595.8		0.0				Mount Pleasant		4.3		1,402.9		287.9

				63				595.8		229.0				Geita		14.8		1,417.7		288.1

				63				600.5		229.0				Campbell		6.0		1,423.7		288.2

				64		Evander		600.5		0.0				Mount Polley		2.0		1,425.8		289.6

				64				600.5		229.0				Crown Cons (RMP Dumps)		5.4		1,431.2		290.0

				64				614.4		229.0				Bourneix		1.4		1,432.6		291.5

				65		Minahasa		614.4		0.0				Kubaka		12.1		1,444.7		292.3

				65				614.4		229.2				Kumtor		21.1		1,465.8		292.5

				65				624.4		229.2				Homestake		5.5		1,471.3		292.6

				66		Zarafshan (Muruntau Dumps)		624.4		0.0				Kemess		7.2		1,478.5		292.9

				66				624.4		229.3				Bambanani (FG1)		16.1		1,494.6		293.4

				66				636.9		229.3				San Francisco		0.6		1,495.1		293.5

				67		Minjar Project		636.9		0.0				Ashanti (Obuasi)		18.2		1,513.3		294.5

				67				636.9		229.7				Wharf (Foley Ridge)		3.1		1,516.5		294.6

				67				637.3		229.7				Fortnum		1.1		1,517.5		296.9

				68		Driefontein Consolidated		637.3		0.0				Batu Hijau		12.8		1,530.3		298.0

				68				637.3		232.3				Fort Knox		14.0		1,544.3		298.0

				68				681.0		232.3				Greens Creek		1.8		1,546.1		299.5

				69		Boddington		681.0		0.0				Taung South (Joel 3)		7.5		1,553.6		299.9

				69				681.0		233.3				Kettle River		2.5		1,556.1		300.1

				69				685.4		233.3				Ariab		4.9		1,561.0		300.4

				70		Tayoltita/La Libertad		685.4		0.0				Furtei		0.6		1,561.6		302.4

				70				685.4		233.9				Tintaya		0.7		1,562.3		303.4

				70				686.9		233.9				Beartrack		0.6		1,562.9		303.9

				71		Osborne		686.9		0.0				Lawlers		3.1		1,566.0		304.1

				71				686.9		234.3				Al Hajar Project		0.4		1,566.5		304.4

				71				688.1		234.3				New Britannia (Snow Lake)		3.1		1,569.6		304.8

				72		Granny Smith		688.1		0.0				Hoyle Pond		4.5		1,574.1		305.3

				72				688.1		235.2				Marvel Loch-Southern Cross		6.1		1,580.2		305.8

				72				699.5		235.2				Agua de la Falda		1.4		1,581.6		306.0

				73		Ridgeway		699.5		0.0				Myra Falls		0.5		1,582.2		306.3

				73				699.5		235.4				Newmont Nevada		80.9		1,663.1		306.7

				73				702.4		235.4				Jerritt Canyon		9.5		1,672.6		306.9

				74		Holt McDermott		702.4		0.0				E.T. Consolidated		2.9		1,675.4		308.2

				74				702.4		235.6				Ken Snyder		8.2		1,683.7		308.3

				74				705.3		235.6				Lihir		18.7		1,702.4		308.8

				75		Hartebeestfontein		705.3		0.0				Troilus		4.9		1,707.3		310.2

				75				705.3		236.2				Golden Bear		0.7		1,708.1		310.5

				75				724.4		236.2				Sleeping Giant		2.0		1,710.0		310.6

				76		Fimiston (Super Pit)		724.4		0.0				Bogoso		2.9		1,712.9		310.8

				76				724.4		236.2				Matjhabeng (WH)		9.5		1,722.4		311.8

				76				747.1		236.2				Jena		0.3		1,722.7		312.0

				77		Porgera		747.1		0.0				Rand (Yellow Aster/Baltic)		2.6		1,725.2		313.9

				77				747.1		236.6				St Helena		4.9		1,730.1		314.0

				77				769.0		236.6				Bronzewing		6.9		1,737.0		314.2

				78		Jean Gobele Project		769.0		0.0				Wirralie		1.3		1,738.3		314.8

				78				769.0		237.1				Ergo		8.3		1,746.6		314.9

				78				769.2		237.1				El Bronce (Coeur)		0.9		1,747.5		315.2

				79		Kalgold (Goldridge)		769.2		0.0				Oryx		5.8		1,753.2		316.0

				79				769.2		237.2				Freda		3.0		1,756.2		316.6

				79				771.4		237.2				Gidgee		1.9		1,758.1		316.7

				80		Olympic Dam		771.4		0.0				Binduli		1.1		1,759.2		317.6

				80				771.4		237.4				Bulyanhulu		8.4		1,767.6		317.9

				80				775.0		237.4				Lero		3.4		1,771.0		318.8

				81		Bullfinch (Cornishman)		775.0		0.0				Angovia		0.9		1,772.0		320.2

				81				775.0		238.0				Kelian		13.1		1,785.1		320.3

				81				775.4		238.0				Pikes Peak (Cripple Creek)		7.8		1,792.9		321.5

				82		Torres Complex		775.4		0.0				Lo Increible Project		0.9		1,793.8		322.2

				82				775.4		238.4				Tanami		2.8		1,796.6		323.7

				82				776.8		238.4				Kiena		2.3		1,798.9		325.1

				83		Obotan		776.8		0.0				Beaconsfield		2.4		1,801.3		326.3

				83				776.8		238.8				McCoy - Cove		1.9		1,803.2		326.5

				83				780.7		238.8				La Coipa		2.4		1,805.6		327.2

				84		Rosebery		780.7		0.0				Deelkraal		5.2		1,810.8		328.4

				84				780.7		239.3				Daisy		0.1		1,810.9		328.6

				84				781.5		239.3				Florida Canyon		4.0		1,814.9		329.0

				85		Castle Mountain		781.5		0.0				Golden Feather		2.1		1,816.9		330.3

				85				781.5		239.4				Siguiri		8.2		1,825.1		330.4

				85				783.0		239.4				Bounty		2.7		1,827.8		330.6

				86		Lega Dembi		783.0		0.0				Doyon		7.0		1,834.8		333.4

				86				783.0		239.7				Wassa		3.2		1,838.0		334.6

				86				787.1		239.7				San Gregorio		1.9		1,840.0		337.0

				87		Golden Sunlight		787.1		0.0				Mahd Adh Dhahab		1.8		1,841.8		337.6

				87				787.1		240.1				Sao Bento - Santa Quiteria		3.5		1,845.3		340.6

				87				792.4		240.1				Briggs		3.7		1,849.0		341.2

				88		Golden Giant		792.4		0.0				Omai		10.2		1,859.1		341.9

				88				792.4		240.5				Glimmer		0.6		1,859.7		342.6

				88				803.0		240.5				Kori Kollo		7.9		1,867.6		343.9

				89		Candelaria		803.0		0.0				Salsigne		1.8		1,869.4		344.4

				89				803.0		241.7				La Colorada		1.4		1,870.7		347.0

				89				806.4		241.7				Peak Hill (NSW)		0.8		1,871.5		347.0

				90		Jundee - Nimary		806.4		0.0				Bissett		1.2		1,872.7		349.0

				90				806.4		241.8				Union Reefs		3.7		1,876.4		351.3

				90				817.2		241.8				Rochester		2.2		1,878.7		352.4

				91		Paddington		817.2		0.0				Yellowknife (Con)		3.9		1,882.5		356.8

				91				817.2		242.0				Refugio		3.8		1,886.3		357.4

				91				823.0		242.0				Holloway		3.4		1,889.7		359.0

				92		Navachab		823.0		0.0				McLaughlin		2.9		1,892.6		361.0

				92				823.0		242.4				Filon Sur		0.8		1,893.4		362.1

				92				825.2		242.4				Zerafshan		2.2		1,895.6		363.2

				93		La Cienega		825.2		0.0				Tomi		1.1		1,896.7		364.2

				93				825.2		242.7				Sipan		1.7		1,898.4		366.0

				93				828.0		242.7				Vatukoula		3.8		1,902.2		376.3

				94		Mount Leyshon		828.0		0.0				Yatela Project		3.4		1,905.7		379.5

				94				828.0		242.9				Rawhide		3.2		1,908.8		381.0

				94				833.5		242.9				Yilgarn Star		0.7		1,909.5		382.9

				95		Musselwhite		833.5		0.0				Andacollo (Au)		0.8		1,910.3		392.8

				95				833.5		243.0				Ararat(Meghradzor and Zod)		2.0		1,912.3		393.1

				95				841.3		243.0				La Ronde (Dumagami)		7.1		1,919.4		400.3

				96		Francoeur		841.3		0.0				Sabi		0.5		1,919.9		405.9

				96				841.3		243.7				Sigma-Lamaque		0.2		1,920.1		442.1

				96				842.0		243.7				Fosterville		1.0		1,921.0		474.4

				97		E.R.P.M. Dumps		842.0		0.0				Santa Gertrudis		0.2		1,921.2		498.7

				97				842.0		244.6

				97				842.3		244.6

				98		Henty		842.3		0.0

				98				842.3		245.0

				98				845.3		245.0

				99		Mineral Hill (Au)		845.3		0.0

				99				845.3		245.9

				99				846.5		245.9

				100		Samira Hill Project		846.5		0.0

				100				846.5		246.1

				100				848.9		246.1

				101		David Bell		848.9		0.0

				101				848.9		246.1

				101				854.6		246.1

				102		New Celebration		854.6		0.0

				102				854.6		246.5

				102				857.4		246.5

				103		Goldstrike (inc Meikle)		857.4		0.0

				103				857.4		247.9

				103				928.3		247.9

				104		Dalny/Venice		928.3		0.0

				104				928.3		248.1

				104				929.5		248.1

				105		Dufferin Project		929.5		0.0

				105				929.5		248.5

				105				930.5		248.5

				106		Penjom		930.5		0.0

				106				930.5		248.9

				106				933.6		248.9

				107		Kloof		933.6		0.0

				107				933.6		248.9

				107				974.9		248.9

				108		Fazenda Brasileiro		974.9		0.0

				108				974.9		249.5

				108				979.9		249.5

				109		Cerro Vanguardia		979.9		0.0

				109				979.9		250.6

				109				988.8		250.6

				110		Williams		988.8		0.0

				110				988.8		250.7

				110				1,001.5		250.7

				111		Randfontein		1,001.5		0.0

				111				1,001.5		251.8

				111				1,027.3		251.8

				112		Bousquet Complex		1,027.3		0.0

				112				1,027.3		252.0

				112				1,032.0		252.0

				113		Aitik		1,032.0		0.0

				113				1,032.0		252.8

				113				1,033.2		252.8

				114		Cadia Hill		1,033.2		0.0

				114				1,033.2		253.3

				114				1,044.1		253.3

				115		Tshepong (FG2)		1,044.1		0.0

				115				1,044.1		253.5

				115				1,054.7		253.5

				116		La Herradura		1,054.7		0.0

				116				1,054.7		254.5

				116				1,059.0		254.5

				117		Tau Lekoa (VR10)		1,059.0		0.0

				117				1,059.0		255.3

				117				1,069.8		255.3

				118		Jeni (Bonte)		1,069.8		0.0

				118				1,069.8		255.6

				118				1,072.2		255.6

				119		Plutonic		1,072.2		0.0

				119				1,072.2		255.8

				119				1,080.1		255.8

				120		El Indio		1,080.1		0.0

				120				1,080.1		256.5

				120				1,082.7		256.5

				121		Buryatzoloto		1,082.7		0.0

				121				1,082.7		256.6

				121				1,087.1		256.6

				122		Alumbrera		1,087.1		0.0

				122				1,087.1		256.9

				122				1,106.0		256.9

				123		Tolukuma		1,106.0		0.0

				123				1,106.0		257.0

				123				1,108.4		257.0

				124		Jubilee		1,108.4		0.0

				124				1,108.4		257.1

				124				1,111.1		257.1

				125		Eureka (Zimbabwe)		1,111.1		0.0

				125				1,111.1		257.3

				125				1,111.2		257.3

				126		Grootvlei		1,111.2		0.0

				126				1,111.2		257.8

				126				1,116.3		257.8

				127		Golden Pride		1,116.3		0.0

				127				1,116.3		258.4

				127				1,122.9		258.4

				128		Gympie (Monkland)		1,122.9		0.0

				128				1,122.9		258.8

				128				1,124.5		258.8

				129		Mount Muro		1,124.5		0.0

				129				1,124.5		259.6

				129				1,130.4		259.6

				130		Paraburdoo		1,130.4		0.0

				130				1,130.4		260.4

				130				1,132.2		260.4

				131		Mount Rawdon Project		1,132.2		0.0

				131				1,132.2		260.4

				131				1,134.6		260.4

				132		Boliden Mill		1,134.6		0.0

				132				1,134.6		261.8

				132				1,136.4		261.8

				133		Kanowna Belle		1,136.4		0.0

				133				1,136.4		261.9

				133				1,144.5		261.9

				134		Philex		1,144.5		0.0

				134				1,144.5		262.1

				134				1,149.4		262.1

				135		Renco		1,149.4		0.0

				135				1,149.4		262.2

				135				1,151.1		262.2

				136		Darlot/Centenary		1,151.1		0.0

				136				1,151.1		262.2

				136				1,155.0		262.2

				137		Ayanfuri		1,155.0		0.0

				137				1,155.0		262.5

				137				1,155.5		262.5

				138		Montana Tunnels		1,155.5		0.0

				138				1,155.5		262.6

				138				1,157.6		262.6

				139		Chelopech		1,157.6		0.0

				139				1,157.6		262.7

				139				1,159.4		262.7

				140		Sukhaybarat		1,159.4		0.0

				140				1,159.4		264.0

				140				1,160.8		264.0

				141		Abosso		1,160.8		0.0

				141				1,160.8		264.3

				141				1,170.8		264.3

				142		Bibiani		1,170.8		0.0

				142				1,170.8		265.0

				142				1,178.0		265.0

				143		Ok Tedi		1,178.0		0.0

				143				1,178.0		265.7

				143				1,190.8		265.7

				144		Harmony		1,190.8		0.0

				144				1,190.8		266.4

				144				1,214.8		266.4

				145		Stawell		1,214.8		0.0

				145				1,214.8		266.5

				145				1,218.5		266.5

				146		Mount Magnet (Hill 50)		1,218.5		0.0

				146				1,218.5		267.0

				146				1,225.1		267.0

				147		Seabee		1,225.1		0.0

				147				1,225.1		268.2

				147				1,227.0		268.2

				148		Big Bell		1,227.0		0.0

				148				1,227.0		268.4

				148				1,234.1		268.4

				149		Misima		1,234.1		0.0

				149				1,234.1		268.5

				149				1,239.2		268.5

				150		Kundana		1,239.2		0.0

				150				1,239.2		269.5

				150				1,243.4		269.5

				151		Peak (Cobar)		1,243.4		0.0

				151				1,243.4		270.0

				151				1,247.3		270.0

				152		Tom's Gully		1,247.3		0.0

				152				1,247.3		270.1

				152				1,247.7		270.1

				153		El Limon		1,247.7		0.0

				153				1,247.7		270.1

				153				1,250.2		270.1

				154		Sons of Gwalia		1,250.2		0.0

				154				1,250.2		270.1

				154				1,255.8		270.1

				155		Hycroft (Crofoot/Lewis)		1,255.8		0.0

				155				1,255.8		270.5

				155				1,255.9		270.5

				156		Round Mountain		1,255.9		0.0

				156				1,255.9		270.5

				156				1,277.9		270.5

				157		El Valle (& Carles)		1,277.9		0.0

				157				1,277.9		270.9

				157				1,281.7		270.9

				158		Northparkes		1,281.7		0.0

				158				1,281.7		272.6

				158				1,282.7		272.6

				159		Bulawan		1,282.7		0.0

				159				1,282.7		273.5

				159				1,285.9		273.5

				160		Frontino		1,285.9		0.0

				160				1,285.9		273.6

				160				1,287.9		273.6

				161		Sunrise Dam		1,287.9		0.0

				161				1,287.9		273.9

				161				1,297.0		273.9

				162		President Steyn		1,297.0		0.0

				162				1,297.0		274.2

				162				1,302.8		274.2

				163		Barneys Canyon		1,302.8		0.0

				163				1,302.8		274.2

				163				1,307.1		274.2

				164		Hayden Hill		1,307.1		0.0

				164				1,307.1		274.3

				164				1,307.3		274.3

				165		Ruby Hill		1,307.3		0.0

				165				1,307.3		275.0

				165				1,310.8		275.0

				166		Morro do Ouro		1,310.8		0.0

				166				1,310.8		275.1

				166				1,318.1		275.1

				167		Dome (South Porcupine)		1,318.1		0.0

				167				1,318.1		275.3

				167				1,328.2		275.3

				168		Vueltas del Rio Project		1,328.2		0.0

				168				1,328.2		275.5

				168				1,330.0		275.5

				169		Guanaco		1,330.0		0.0

				169				1,330.0		276.0

				169				1,330.2		276.0

				170		Blyvooruitzicht		1,330.2		0.0

				170				1,330.2		276.4

				170				1,338.4		276.4

				171		Marigold		1,338.4		0.0

				171				1,338.4		277.2

				171				1,341.1		277.2

				172		Colombia		1,341.1		0.0

				172				1,341.1		277.6

				172				1,344.0		277.6

				173		Gosowong		1,344.0		0.0

				173				1,344.0		277.7

				173				1,350.0		277.7

				174		La Camorra		1,350.0		0.0

				174				1,350.0		277.7

				174				1,353.1		277.7

				175		Blanket		1,353.1		0.0

				175				1,353.1		278.0

				175				1,354.5		278.0

				176		Lupin		1,354.5		0.0

				176				1,354.5		278.8

				176				1,359.2		278.8

				177		Wiluna		1,359.2		0.0

				177				1,359.2		280.8

				177				1,362.5		280.8

				178		Bald Mountain (Placer)		1,362.5		0.0

				178				1,362.5		281.3

				178				1,366.5		281.3

				179		Macraes Flat		1,366.5		0.0

				179				1,366.5		281.4

				179				1,371.8		281.4

				180		Carusoe Dam Project		1,371.8		0.0

				180				1,371.8		283.5

				180				1,376.4		283.5

				181		Martha Hill		1,376.4		0.0

				181				1,376.4		283.5

				181				1,379.8		283.5

				182		Antapite Project		1,379.8		0.0

				182				1,379.8		283.7

				182				1,381.0		283.7

				183		Gold Ridge		1,381.0		0.0

				183				1,381.0		283.9

				183				1,382.8		283.9

				184		Eagle River/Central Crude		1,382.8		0.0

				184				1,382.8		284.3

				184				1,385.5		284.3

				185		Elandsrand		1,385.5		0.0

				185				1,385.5		285.5

				185				1,397.0		285.5

				186		E.R.P.M.		1,397.0		0.0

				186				1,397.0		286.4

				186				1,398.6		286.4

				187		Mount Pleasant		1,398.6		0.0

				187				1,398.6		287.9

				187				1,402.9		287.9

				188		Geita		1,402.9		0.0

				188				1,402.9		288.1

				188				1,417.7		288.1

				189		Campbell		1,417.7		0.0

				189				1,417.7		288.2

				189				1,423.7		288.2

				190		Mount Polley		1,423.7		0.0

				190				1,423.7		289.6

				190				1,425.8		289.6

				191		Crown Cons (RMP Dumps)		1,425.8		0.0

				191				1,425.8		290.0

				191				1,431.2		290.0

				192		Bourneix		1,431.2		0.0

				192				1,431.2		291.5

				192				1,432.6		291.5

				193		Kubaka		1,432.6		0.0

				193				1,432.6		292.3

				193				1,444.7		292.3

				194		Kumtor		1,444.7		0.0

				194				1,444.7		292.5

				194				1,465.8		292.5

				195		Homestake		1,465.8		0.0

				195				1,465.8		292.6

				195				1,471.3		292.6

				196		Kemess		1,471.3		0.0

				196				1,471.3		292.9

				196				1,478.5		292.9

				197		Bambanani (FG1)		1,478.5		0.0

				197				1,478.5		293.4

				197				1,494.6		293.4

				198		San Francisco		1,494.6		0.0

				198				1,494.6		293.5

				198				1,495.1		293.5

				199		Ashanti (Obuasi)		1,495.1		0.0

				199				1,495.1		294.5

				199				1,513.3		294.5

				200		Wharf (Foley Ridge)		1,513.3		0.0

